

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

MARC W. WEINSTEIN,

Plaintiff,

-against-

CIVIL ACTION NO.

CV - 14 – 7210 (ADS) (AKT)

**THOMAS C. KRUMPTER, Acting Police
Commissioner, Nassau County, New York**

**STEVEN E. SKRYNECKI, Chief of
Department, Nassau County Police
Department,**

**DANIEL P. FLANAGAN, Commanding
Officer, First Precinct, Nassau County Police
Department,**

**JAMES B. MALONE, Police Officer, First
Precinct, Nassau County Police Department**

**JOHN DOES I –IV, Police Officers, First
Precinct, Nassau Police Department,**

**PAUL CAPPY, Police Officer and
Investigator, Nassau County Police
Department, Pistol License Section,**

**NASSAU COUNTY POLICE
DEPARTMENT,**

and

COUNTY OF NASSAU

Defendants

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN
SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Jury Trial Demanded

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Title	page
Table of Authorities	ii
I. Facts	1
II. Preliminary Statement	2
III. Argument	3
A. Right to Private Cause of Action.....	3
B. Procedural Due Process	4
1. In General	4
2. Razzano and OPS 10023	5
(a) Razzano	5
(b) OPS 10023	7
3. Domestic Incident Gun Confiscation Policy as Applied	9
4. Delays Occasioned by Rules of Pistol Licensing Section...10	
C. PL Article 400 Unconstitutional	15
1. Possession of Handgun Treated as Privilege	11
2. Possession of a Handgun as a Right	14
3. Deprivation of Right to Possess and Due Process	15
IV. Conclusion	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Authority page

CASES:

Federal:

Armstrong v. Mango, 380 U.S. 43, 48 (1993)4

Back v. Hastings on Hudson Union Free Sch. Dist.,
365 F.3d 107, 128 (2d Cir. 2004)3

Curcio v. Roosevelt Union Free Sch. Dist.,
No. 10 Civ. 5612, 2012 WL 3646935 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 22, 2012)3

Butler v. Castro, 896 F.2d 698 (2nd Cir. 1990).....10

District of Columbia v. Heller 554 U.S. 570, 128 S. Ct. 2783 (2008)15, 18, 19

Fuentes v. Shevin 407 U.S. 67 (1972)4, 10

Hamdi v. Rumsfeld, 542 U.S. 507, 533 (2004)4

Kachalsky et al v. County of Westchester, et al, 701 F.3d. 81 (2nd Cir, 2012)18

Mathews v. Eldridge, 424 U.S. 319, 96 S.Ct. 898 (1976)5

McDonald v. City of Chicago 561 U.S. 742, 130 S. Ct. 3020 (2010)16

Monell v. Dep’t of Social Services, 436 U.S. 658 (1978)4

Mullane v. Central Hanover Bank & Trust Co., 339 U.S. 306 (1950)4

Nagle v. Marron, 663 F.3d 100, 116 (2d Cir. 2011)3

Panzella v. Sposato et al _____ F.3d. _____ (2nd Cir., July 18, 2017)2, 3, 6

Razzano v. County of Nassau, 765 F.Supp.2d. 176, E.D.N.Y. (2011) ...2, 3, 5, 7, 8, 9

United States v James Daniel Good Real Prop., 510 US 43, 48 (1993)4

Wisconsin v. Constantineau, 400 U.S. 433, 437 (1971)4

Zahra v. Town of Shouthold, 48 F.3d 674, 685 (2nd Cir. 1995)4

State:

Biggerstaff v. Drago, 65 A.D.3d 728, 883 N.Y.S.2d 657 (3d Dep't 2009) 14

Beach v. Kelly, 52 A.D.3d 436, 860 N.Y.S.2d 112 (1st Dep't 2008)14
 Authority page

Broadus v. City of New York Police Dept. (License Division),
 62 A.D.3d 527, 878 N.Y.S.2d 738 (1st Dep't, 2009)14

Cuda v. Dwyer, 967 N.Y.S.2d 302 (App. Div. 4th Dep't 2013)14

DeAngelo v. Burns 124_A.D.3d 1156, (3rd Dept., 2015) 12, 18

D'Onofrio v. Kelly, 22 A.D.3d 343, 802 N.Y.S.2d 159 (1st Dep't 2005) 14

Nichols v. Richards, 78 A.D.3d 1453, 913 N.Y.S.2d 352 (3d Dep't 2010)14

People v. David W. 95 N.Y.2d 130 (2000)7

Saleeby v. Safir, 289 A.D.2d 60, 734 N.Y.S.2d 139 (1st Dep't 2001) 14

Seamon v. Coccoma, 281 A.D.2d 824, 721 N.Y.S.2d 884 (3d Dep't 2001) 14

Constitution and Statutes:

Constitution of the United States, Amendment 215

Constitution of the United States, Amendment 520

Constitution of the United States, Amendment 144, 15

Statutes:

42 U.S.C. §19835

McKenney’s New York, Penal Law Article 26518

McKenney’s New York, Penal Law Article 4003, 9, 11, 18, 20

McKenney’s New York CPLR, Article 789
